

No. 05-1607

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHY KROSKE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

CHRISTINE M. WEAVER
LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTINE
M. WEAVER, PS
9011 E. Valleyway Avenue
Spokane Valley, WA 99212
(509) 924-5181

Attorneys for Respondent

July 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

 A. No Conflict Exists Among The Federal Courts Of Appeals Or With A Decision Of The California Supreme Court. 3

 1. There Is No Meaningful Split With The Sixth Circuit. 3

 2. The Alleged Conflict With The California Supreme Court Does Not Exist. 10

 B. The Lack Of Finality Of The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Underscores The Conclusion That Review Should Be Denied. 14

 C. The Merits Of The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Provides No Basis For Review. 15

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	14
<i>Ana Leon T. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago</i> , 823 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1086 (1987)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Anderson v. Pacific Maritime Ass’n</i> , 336 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Andrews v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta</i> , 998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Armed Forces Ins. v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 2005 WL 2436656 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2005)	13
<i>Arrow v. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis</i> , 358 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 7
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	18
<i>Black v. Financial Freedom Senior Funding Corp.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 445 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	13

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	20, 21
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	17
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 80 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	12
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	20
<i>Del Mar Water, Light & Power Co. v. Eshleman</i> , 140 P. 948 (Cal. 1914)	11
<i>Drolla v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2750328 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2004)	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869)	21
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	12
<i>Gibson v. World Sav. & Loan Association</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 2d 19 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	13
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	8
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	14
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> , 111 P.3d 954 (Cal. 2005)	12

<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 72 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	13
<i>Katsiavelos v. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago</i> , 1995 WL 103308 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 1995)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	18, 20, 21
<i>Monarch Healthcare v. Superior Court</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>Moodie v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 831 F. Supp. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	4
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 44 P.3d 133 (Cal. 2002)	12
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	17
<i>Peatros v. Bank of America</i> , 990 P.2d 539 (Cal. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Pereira v. Bank of America</i> , 2002 WL 221984 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb 13, 2002)	13
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	15
<i>Varr v. Olimpia</i> , 2002 WL 1425373 (Cal. Ct. App. July 1, 2002)	13
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	15

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
 No. 05-1342 (cert. granted June 19, 2006) 21

Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Superior Court,
 811 P.2d 1025 (Cal. 1991) 22

Westervelt v. Mohrenstecher, 76 F. 118 (8th Cir. 1896) . . 22

White v. Federal Reserve Bank,
 660 N.E.2d 493 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995) 4

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Fifth) 1, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 14

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. § 626 16

29 U.S.C. § 626(b) 18

29 U.S.C. § 626(c) 18

29 U.S.C. § 626(d) 17, 19

29 U.S.C. § 633 16, 19

29 U.S.C. § 633(a) 17

29 U.S.C. § 633(b) 17

50 Fed. Reg. 18,769 (May 2, 1985)	6
Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat. 337 (1990)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.44.090(1)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180(2)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.205	19

MISCELLANEOUS

11 A.L.R. 469 (1921)	9
Jay Feinman, <i>The Development of the Employment at Will Rule</i> , 20 Am. J. Legal Hist. 118 (1976)	8
Sharon A. Kahn & Brian McCarthy, <i>At-Will Employment in the Banking Industry: Ripe for a Change</i> , 17 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 195 (1999)	22
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Future of the Dual Banking System</i> , 53 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	22
J. Peter Shapiro and James F. Tune, <i>Implied Contract Rights to Job Security</i> , 26 Stan. L. Rev. 335 (1974)	9
M.B.W. Sinclair, <i>Employment at Pleasure: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed</i> , 2 U. Tol. L. Rev. 531 (1992)	8

Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	14
Edward L. Symons, Jr., <i>The 'Business of Banking' in Historical Perspective</i> , 51 Geo.Wash. L. Rev. 676 (1983)	22
Horace Wood, <i>Master and Servant</i> (1877)	9
U.S. Bancorp 2005 Annual Report and Form 10-K, available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/ 36104/000095013406004429/c01303e10vk.htm	19
